
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Agency Spend and Usage 2020-2023  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 Briefing note.  
 

5. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

6. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, R Brown (By Invitation), P Hetherton (By 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Invitation), J Innes, R Lakha, J Lepoidevin, P Male, K Maton, J McNicholas and 
E Ruane (Chair) 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 21 September 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor E Ruane (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J McNicholas 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources   

 
 

Employees:  
 

Finance 
 
 

Human Resources: 
 
 
     Law and Governance: 
 

 
 
 
B Hastie (Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer)),  
P Jennings, T Pinks 
 
S Newing (Chief People Officer), Z Bhana, G Haynes, A 
Hyland,  
 
M Jeffery, C Sinclair, A West  
 

Apologies: None  
 

 
Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 were signed as a true record.  
 
Matter Arising: Minute 2 (Minutes - City of Culture).  The Chair confirmed that he 
had received a response from Warwick University and would circulate it to 
Members of the Board. 
 

9. Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update  
 
The Board considered a presentation and briefing note which provided an update 
on the City Council’s internal Apprenticeship programme.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team were responsible for managing the 
council’s apprenticeship programme and apprenticeship levy account. The team 
engaged with managers and services across the Council to identify opportunities 
to create new apprenticeship roles (Traditional Apprentices) and to match 
appropriate apprenticeship standards to existing roles to upskill current staff 
(Employed Apprentices). 
 
As part of this engagement, apprenticeships were mapped to career pathways to 
aid in areas of skills shortage and as part of workforce planning activities. Further 
information on apprenticeships and the difference between Traditional and 
Employed Apprentice were set out in appendix 1 of the report. 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 
 

 Pathways for Looked After Children 

 Recruitment of Social Workers 

 Officer opportunities for undertaking qualifications 
 
Following discussion, the Board asked for further information on: 
 

 The Levy transfer and recipients  

 An overview of the residential areas of apprentices to see the spread 
throughout the city and beyond. 

 Details of local training providers prioritised to delivery training. 

 Opportunities to use the levy to help the voluntary sector 

RESOLVED that the Board note the content of the briefing note and agreed 
to continue to support the work and the achievement of the Apprenticeship 
and Early Careers Team within People & culture in continuing to deliver a 
successful apprenticeship programme and outcomes for the Council’s 
apprentices.  

10. Commercial Investments and Income Generation  
 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which set out the Council’s 
approach to making commercial investment decisions, the statutory framework 
that the Council needs to work within and how decisions were made, including the 
policy basis. The briefing note examined the content of the Council’s Commercial 
Investment Strategy including annual limits and details about the overall 
commercial portfolio and performance.  
 
The 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report was included as Appendix 2 to 
the briefing note and provided an understanding of the Council’s current financial 
challenges and financial context for its overall strategy. The Strategic Energy 
Partner Report (scheduled for Cabinet on 29 August) was also attached at 
Appendix 3, providing a current example of the Council’s approach to commercial 
investment.  Further papers had been published in relation to the Council’s 
Shareholder Committee with details of the Council’s shareholdings and these had 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

been made available to Committee members separately and were available to 
view on the Council’s website. 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 
 

 Mechanism for the City Council acquiring further shares in companies if it 
were considered prudent. 

 
Following discussion, the Board asked for further information on: 
 

 Details of the Council’s Company Shareholdings in respect of purchase 
price and current value. 

 
RESOLVED that the Board note the content of the briefing note and 
presentation. 
 
(Note: Cllr McNicholas asked that it be noted that he is a Member of 
Birmingham International Airport Holdings Limited Board of Directors). 
 

11. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
In noting the Work Programme, Members requested the following 
amendment/addition: 
 

 That the five topics listed for the 16 November 2023 meeting be reviewed 
with a view to rescheduling some to meetings with fewer items anticipated  

 The inclusion of an item on assessing value for money for  the City 
Council’s existing contracts.  

 
There were no outstanding items. 
 

12. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:      Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1    Date: Thursday 7 December 2023 
 
 
Subject:  Agency Spend and Usage 2020/23 
 

 

 

   

 

1.  Purpose of the Note 
This report details the agency spend and reasons for use over the past 3 financial years 
2020/21 to 2022/23, specifically for the specified directorates. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1  To note the details/reasons for using agency workers during the period 2020/23 and the 

work being undertaken to reduce the need and therefore cost.  

2.2  Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

3.  Information/Background 
 
3.1 Turnover for the City Council in the current year is currently at 13.90%, with 719 leavers 

and 748 starters. This is an improved position on last year when turnover at the same 
period was 17.27%. 

 
3.2  Current post occupancy is at 83% and is reflective of the marketplace for certain roles and 

the financial challenges currently being experienced.  

 
3.3 This is reflected in the agency usage and figures, as temporary agency worker usage 

covers for the purposes of sickness, recruitment gaps to vacant posts, covering for roles 
we cannot recruit to, extra demand in workload and / or specialised project work. 

 
3.4  The reports provide spend data for temporary agency usage via the Master Vendor 

contract and spend collated via Finance services using financial product codes relating to 
agency projects and consultancy under the ‘Professional Services’ umbrella. 

 

3.5  Coventry City Council’s Master Vendor Contract to supply agency workers was previously 
with Reed Agency - procured for 3 years commencing June 2019. This contract expired 
June 2021, and following a procurement exercise, Hays Agency commenced their contract 
agreement in June 2022.  

 
3.6 Specialist agencies (off contract) are either because Hays cannot find a suitable worker 

for the role because of the nature of the role or it’s a hard to recruit role. Capital and 
revenue areas may also because it’s a project so time limited and/or due to the nature of 
the work. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



   

 

2 
 

  4. Agency Spend Master Vendor/Off Contract 2020-2023 
 
(Please note the contract was held with Reed Agency - June 2018 - June 2022 and then Hays Agency from June 2022 - 
to present. The table below shows Total MSP Annual Agency Spend for last 5 years. 
Figures in red and marked + denote increase on previous year.) More detail is provided in appendices 1 and 2. 
 

 

Year 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Annual Total Spend £6,135,517+ £7,225,054+ £6,703,251 

    

Service Area Spend Breakdown    

Adult Services £438,222 £810,422+ £1,081,377+ 

Children’s Services £3,510,687+ £4,176,380+ £3,642,476 

Customer Services & 
Transformation 

£344,155 £134,903 £0 

Human Resources £6,006 £5,782 £34,234+ 

Education and Skills £1,139 £42,475+ £108,532+ 

City Centre & Major Projects £0 £0 £0 

Public Health & Insight £0 £0 £127,971+ 

Finance & Corporate Services £14,838 £155,632+ £384,512+ 

Law & Governance Services** £460,286+ £740,513+ £758,477+ 

Project Management & Property 
Services 

£117,875+ £162,062+ £177,020+ 

Street scene & Regulatory 
Services 

£956,710+ £945,651 £322,358 

Transportation & Highways £285,597+ £50,337 £66,294+ 

 

Complete Agency spend for 2020-2023 
 

Directorate 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total 

 
 

Adult Services and Housing £563,081 £1,023,906 £1,297,489 £2,884,476 

Business, Investment & Culture £45,658 £30,338 £13,248 £89,244 

Children & Young People's Services £3,639,155 £4,900,274 £4,088,096 £12,627,525 

Education and Skills £583,158 £429,693 £327,368 £1,340,219 

Finance & Corporate Services £14,838 £147,200 £393,014 £555,052 

Housing & Transformation £53,021 £25,295 £7,087 £85,403 

Human Resources £40,026 £9,233 £34,551 £83,809 

Legal & Governance Services £452,897 £704,889 £840,916 £1,998,702 

Project Management & Property Svs £120,570 £333,578 £475,772 £929,921 

Public Health     £127,971 £127,971 

Street scene & Regulatory Services £1,199,746 £1,231,571 £552,137 £2,983,453 

Transportation & Highways £1,417,707 £1,948,705 £1,563,677 £4,930,089 

Grand Total £8,129,858 £10,784,681 £9,721,325 £28,635,864 

 

Page 8



   

 

3 
 

(This is spend recorded against the Agency code in Business World – Providers identified 
where spend in year is over £100k) 
Agency spend across the areas varies according to service type, need and period. Further 
explanation is provided below by service.  

 
4.1  Education & Skills  

The majority of agency spend in Education Services has been due to address shortages 
due to staff sickness, Covid and recruitment difficulties.   

 
The authority is subject to the continued national shortage of HCPC registered Educational 
Psychologists, because of market competition a
[...]
llowed 
flexibility to cover sickness and leave arrangements as well as facilitate peaks and troughs 
in service demand and to cover vacancies ahead of a service review which has delayed 
by COVID.  

 
4.17 Planning Services  

Planning Services have used agency cover support to high profile cases or during  
 recruitment periods to allow for vacancies to be filled. 

 
4.18   Children’s Services  

Children’s Services require agency cover to maintain operational statutory services and to 
ensure caseloads remain manageable across the teams.  Agency cover is required to 
address vacancies, sickness, and maternity leave cover. Against a backdrop of a national 
shortage of social workers, consequently, agency spend with Children’s Services has seen 
a significant increase. 

Page 12



   

 

7 
 

The service has successfully appointed several social workers to other promotional roles 
within the service, which has also had an impact on the number of vacancies at social 
worker level. The service continues to target experienced children and family’s social 
workers through an assessment model and a range of social media platforms, recruitment 
campaigns, and other innovative approaches to increase the number of experienced social 
workers. As a result of the significant demands on Children’s Services during these financial 
years and due to COVID 19, the service has had to secure agency workers outside the Reed 
/ Hays Master Vendor contract due to the lack of candidates available to meet the increasing 
demand and pace in the services approach to maintain statutory services. 

 
5.   Initiatives to attract and retain children social workers include: 
 
5.1   Social Work Academy Expansion 

The academy supported more Newly Qualified Social Workers (NQSW), with an additional 
cohort of 12 NQSWs joining the West Help and Protection team in September 2022. This 
initiative resulted in a total of 23 Newly Qualified Social Workers joining Coventry City 
Council, across 
[...]
, as did the benefits package we offer by employees.  

 

Name: Susanna Newing 

Job Title: Chief People Officer 

Contact Details: susanna.newing@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 14




 

   

 

Appendix 1 – Agency Usage Spend by Master Vendor Contract by Service 
 
 
2022/23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 

*Housing now 
under Adults 

** Cust Service & 
Transformation 

under Education 

Hays Agency 
takeover WEF 

25 June 22 

   

Division / 
Directorate 

Q1 2022/23 Q2 2022/23 Q3 2022/23 Q4 2022/23 Total Spend 

Adult Services * £194,315 £179,893 £140,747 £566,422 £1,081,377 

Children Services £835,346 £881,806 £649,514 £1,275,810 £3,642,476 

Human Resources £8,546 £9,800 £9,615 £6,273 £34,234 

Education and Skills** £32,891 £33,776 £17,112 £24,753 £108,532 

Finance & Corporate 
Services 

£112,164 £112,170 £51,035 £109,143 £384,512 

Law & Governance 
Services 

£207,980 £182,118 £131,062 £237,317 £758,477 

Project Management 
and Property Services 

£57,734 £41,951 £28,829 £48,506 £177,020 

Public Health & 
Insight 

£0 £1,768 £28,739 £97,464 £127,971 

Street scene & 
Regulatory Services 

£129,588 £86,010 £32,603 £74,158 £322,358 

Transportation & 
Highways 

£13,224 £21,764 £5,985.00 £25,321 £66,294 

 Total £1,591,788 £1,551,055 £1,095,241 £2,465,166 £6,703,251 

P
age 15



   

 

10 
 

 
2021/22 
 

Division / 
Directorate 

Q1 2021/22 Q2 2021/22 Q3 2021/22 Q4 2021/22 Total Spend 

Adult Services £144,464 £172,831 £251,134 £241,993 £810,422 

Children Services £1,164,717 £1,157,900 £1,005,641 £848,122 £4,176,380 

Housing & 
Transformation 

£54,646 £31,719 £22,044 £26,494 £134,903 

Human Resources £1,306 £1,602 £1,437 £1,437 £5,782 

Education and Skills £759 £4,006 £13,554 £24,156 £42,475 

Finance & Corporate 
Services 

£14,003 £12,579 £39,962 £89,088 £155,632 

Law & Governance 
Services 

£162,028 £167,802 £199,374 £211,309 £740,513 

Project Management 
and Property 
Services 

£35,442 £22,426 £41,573 £62,621 £162,062 

Street scene & 
Regulatory Services 

£314,529 £305,660 £187,220 £138,242 £945,651 

Transportation & 
Highways 

£2,587 £19,514 £12,344 £15,892 £50,337 

 Total £1,894,480 £1,896,940 £1,774,281 £1,659,353 £7,225,054 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 16



   

 

11 
 

 
 
2020/21 
 

 

 

 

 

*Incl Cust Services 
** Legal now 
separate to Finance 
as Law & 
Governance 

Division / 
Directorate 

Q1 2020/21 Q2 2020/21 Q3 2020/21 Q4 2020/21 Total Spend 

Adult Services £103,842 £71,980 £97,859 £164,541 £438,222 

Children Services £654,319 £813,310 £949,911 £1,093,147 £3,510,687 

Housing & 
Transformation* 

£92,984 £81,039 £42,800 £127,332 £344,155 

Human Resources £1,436 £1,436 £1,436 £1,698 £6,006 

Education and Skills £0 £0 £0 £1,139 £1,139 

Finance & Corporate 
Services 

£0 £0 £2,785 £12,053 £14,838 

Law & Governance 
Services** 

£87,065 £89,797 £133,892 £149,532 £460,286 

Project Management 
and Property 
Services 

£36,692 £19,862 £22,939 £38,382 £117,875 

Street scene & 
Regulatory Services 

£200,332 £240,698 £237,813 £277,867 £956,710 

Transportation & 
Highways 

£34,729 £6,555 £244,313 £0 £285,597 

 Total £1,211,399 £1,324,678 £1,733,749 £1,865,691 £6,135,517 

 
 
 
 

P
age 17




 

   

 

Appendix 2 
 
Direct Agency Cost - Capital and Revenue 
 
 
Revenue Consultancy Payments over 
£100k         

Company 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total 

Atkins Ltd  £143,060 £1,678,873 £1,821,933 

Newton Europe Limited   £764,698 £513,000 £1,277,698 

Arcadis Consulting UK Ltd     £516,280 £516,280 

Arcadis (UK) Ltd     £264,305 £264,305 

Pell Frischmann Consultants Ltd     £113,526 £113,526 

Other £980,868 £1,275,401 £1,314,402 £3,570,671 

Total £980,868 £2,183,159 £4,400,387 £7,564,414 

 
 
 
 
 

Capital Expenditure - Fees External Staffing 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Atkins Ltd £5,408,511 £4,006,234 £650,181 

Waterman Aspen Ltd   £242,339 £1,783,116 

Bloom Procurement Services Ltd £1,024,437 £432,795 £303,849 

Deloitte LLP £20
[...]
  

21st March 
2024 

-   

    

P
age 22



SB1 Work Programme 2023/24 

3 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer 

2023/24 - Council Office 
Accommodation  

Review the usage of Council office space within the context of 
making savings.  

Cllr O’Boyle  
Cllr Brown  
Richard Moon  

 - Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 

To discuss the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy 
prior to its approval through the political process. This is an 
annual item. 

Cllr Brown /Barry 
Hastie/ Tina Pinks 

 - Equality and Diversity – 
Interview Panels 

As a follow up to the item on Recruitment & Selection and 
Tribepad the Council’s Applicant Tracking System, to review 
the analysis of the outcome of increasing the diversity of 
interview panels.  

Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 
Grace Haynes 

 - Coventry Connects To include Customer Service channels including the feedback 
loop for customers and councillors and continuous 
improvement.   

Cllr Brown/ Cllr 
Hetherton 
Adrienne Bellingeri/ 
Paul Ward 

 - Review into City of 
Culture Trust  

Following the publication of the reviews into City of Culture 
Trust going into administration, the Board will scrutinise the 
Council’s position and lessons learnt.  

Cllr Brown/ Barry 
Hastie  

 - City Centre South (Joint 
with SB3) 

To scrutinise the funding and progress of the City Centre 
South Scheme.  

Cllr Brown 
Cllr O’Boyle 
Barry Hastie/ Richard 
Moon 

 - Equal Pay Claim To consider the financial impact of the equal pay claim. Cllr Brown 
Susana Newing 

 - Artificial Intelligence (AI) To review the Council’s approach Cllr Brown 
Paul Ward 

 - Procurement and Social 
Value 

  

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023
	4 Agency Spend and Usage 2020-2023
	5 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor E Ruane (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor J McNicholas 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown (Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources)  

 

Employees 
 

Human Resources: 
 
      
     Law and Governance: 
 

 
 
 
S Newing (Chief People Officer) 
 
 
E. Jones, C Sinclair, A West  
 

Apologies: Councillor P Male and K Maton  
 

 
Public Business 
 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

15. Agency Spend and Usage 2020-2023  
 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which set out agency 
spend and reasons for use over the past three financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23, 
specifically for the specified directorates. 
 
In summary, turnover for the City Council in the current year was currently at 
13.90%, with 719 leavers and 748 starters.  An improved position on last year.  
 
The report included spend data for temporary agency usage via the Master 
Vendor contract and spend collated via Finance services using financial product 
codes relating to agency projects and consultancy under the ‘Professional 
Services’ umbrella.  Coventry City Council’s Master Vendor Contract to supply 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

agency workers was previously with Reed Agency - procured for three years 
commencing June 2019. This contract expired June 2021, and following a 
procurement exercise, Hays Agency commenced their contract agreement in June 
2022.  
 
The Briefing note contained data on agency spend Master Vendor/Off Contract 
and complete agency spend for 2020-2023 for: 

 Education and Skills 

 Transportation and Highways 

 Network Management 

 Adult Social Care 

 Housing and Homelessness 

 Customer Care 

 Customer Services 

 Human Resources 

 Property Management and Major Projects  

 Public Health 

 Finance 

 Law and Governance 

 Street Scene and Regulatory Services 

 Fleet 

 Greenspace Services 

 Bereavement Services 

 Environmental Services 

 Planning Services 

 Children’s Services - with detailed information on initiatives to attract and 
retain children’s social workers.  

 
Appendices to the briefing note set out agency usage spend by Master Vendor 
contract and direct agency cost – capital and revenue.  
 
The Board questioned the Officer and received responses on several matters 
relating to the presentation and, following discussion, it was agreed that further 
information be provided to the Board on the following: 

 Agency Usage spends incorporating vacancy costs. 

 Average length of interim manager contracts 

 Breakdown of the sources contributing to job application interest. 

 Examples of jobs that would fall into the top 10 hourly rate category. 
 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board note the details and reasons for using 
agency workers during the period 2020/23 and the work being undertaken to 
reduce the need and the cost.  
 

16. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The work programme was considered and noted. 
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

17. Any other items of Public Business  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.05 pm)  

  


